In accordance with
s 11014
Insalvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

cermisenaie. Notice of final account prior to dissolution

Companies House

Insolvency Act 1986. |n CVI.

Lo

[m]

[72]

o

2 *ABHVEQAQ*

A3z 26/10/2017 #173

COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number WEFWEFEF

2 Filling in this form

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

E
Company name in full ] S & H PLANT HIRE LIMITED

Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) EILEEN THERESA FRANCES
Surname SALE
E Liquidator's address
Building name.’number’ INDUCTA HOUSE
Street ] FRYERS ROAD
‘ BLOXWICH
Post town ‘ WALSALL
County/Region l WEST MIDLANDS
Postcode WEEF‘F’TE’i
Country
n Liquidator’s name @
Full forename(s) @ Other quuidatnr
Use this section to tell us about
Surname another liquidator.
E Liquidator's address @
Building name/number ‘ @ Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street 1 another liquidator.
_
Post town ]
County/Region i
Pestcode , ’7}_1—’7!—!_!_
Country i

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

I Liquidator's release

O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

E Sign and date

Liguidator's signature | Sunowe

X Llem e x
i Fafa [iTo [afoliT7

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be

! yvisible to searchers of the public record.

!

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Cartact name

E Where to send

Campany nase

Address

Past town

|
|
|

County/Region

= [T

Country

2.4

Telephone

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

(] You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Sale Smith

Inducta House, Frvers Road, Bloxwich, Walsall, West Midlands. WS2 7.7

& ( TO Ltd C Tel: 01922 624777 admin@salesmith.demon.co.uk
L ] [ ]

Business Recoverv and Insolvency
TO ALL MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

Our Ref: SS1176. ETFS.AB.SA.LTRCRS.0817

24th August 2017

Dear Sirs,

S & H PLANT HIRE LIMITED
(IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION}

I refer to my appointment as Liquidator of the above named company on 26th February 2013
and write to advise you that there remain no matters outstanding to justify the continuation of
my administration of the winding up proceedings and, therefore, I intend to conclude my
administration of the company’s affairs.

Accordingly, I enclose the following documents for your information: -

) Notice of no dividend
. Notice that the Company’s affairs are fully wound up and;
. My final account of the liquidation proceedings

[ regret to advise that there are insufficient funds to enable a distribution to be made to any
class of creditor in this matter.

Should you require further clarification upon any matter contained within the report, please do
not hesitate to contact me.

Yours faithfully,

For and on behalf of S & H Plant Hire Limited
(In Creditors Voluntary Liguidation)

bk

Elleen TF Salc F 1A
ngmdam




S & H PLANT HIRE LIMITED
(IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

NOTICE OF NO DIVIDEND

RE: Company Number: 6860372

Date of Liquidation: 26th February 2013

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to Rule 14.36 of the Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”), that the Liquidator of the above named company has
realised all the above named Company’s assets or so much of them as can be realised without
needlessly protracting the liquidation and gives notice confirming that no dividend to any
class of creditors will be declared in the Liquidation of the Company.

Dated 24th August 2017

E TF SALE FIP
LIQUIDA

Mrs E T I Sale FIPA
Liquidator

Sale Smith & Co. Limited,
Inducta House, Fryers Road,
Bloxwich, Walsall,

West Midlands, WS2 LZ



S & H PLANT HIRE LIMITED
(IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

NOTICE THAT THE COMPANY'’S AFFAIRS ARE FULLY WOUND UP

RE: Company Number: 6860372 Date of Liquidation: 26th February 2013

This Notice is given under Rule 6.28 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the
Rules™). It is delivered by the Liguidator of the Company, who was appointed by the
members and creditors.

The Liquidator gives notice that the Company’s affairs are fully wound up.
Creditors have the right:

(i)  torequest information from the Liquidator under Rule 18.9 of the Rules;
(i)  to challenge the Liquidator’s remuneration and expenses under Rule 18.34 of the
Rules; and
(ii1)  to object to the release of the Liquidator by giving notice in writing below before the
end of the prescribed period to:

Mrs E T F Sale FIPA
Liquidator

Sale Smith & Co. Limited,
Inducta House, Fryers Road,
Bloxwich, Walsall,

West Midlands, WS2 7LZ

The prescribed period ends at the later of: (i) eight weeks after delivery of this notice, or (i) if
any request for information under Rule 18.9 of the Rules or any application to court under that
Rule or Rule 18.34 of the Rules is made, when that request or application is finally
determined.

The Liquidator will vacate office under Section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act™)
on delivering to the Registrar of Companies the final account and notice saying whether any

creditor has objected to release.

The Liguidator will be released under Section 173 of the Act at the same time as vacating
office unless any of the Company’s creditors objected to release.

Relevant extracts of the Rules referred to above are provided overleaf.

Dated 24th August 2017

Signed...... . = r
ETF SALE EIPA
LIQUIDATOR



RELEVANT EXTRACTS OF RULES 18.9 AND 18.34 OF
THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND & WALES) RULES 2016

Rule 18.9

(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses set out in a final report under rule 18.14:

e asecured creditor;

e an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question); or

s any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court.

(2) A request or an application to the court for permission by such a person or persons
must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the
report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than
one creditor.

Rule 18.34

(1) This rule applies to an application in a winding-up made by a person mentioned in
paragraph (2) on the grounds that:

e the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances
excessive;

e the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18,
18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

s the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances
excessive,

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in
rule 18.36 or 18.37 as applicable:

¢ a secured creditor; or

e an unsccured creditor with either
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including that creditor), or
(i) the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by
the applicant of the final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the
charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question.




COMPANY NUMBER: 6860372

S & H PLLANT HIRE LIMITED
(IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

SUMMARY OF THE LIQUIDATOR’S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD 26TH FEBRUARY 2013 TO 20FTH OCTOBER 2017

As per Statement See
of Affairs RECEIPTS Note £
£

3,060 Commercial Vehicle (2) -
Sundry Receipt 5.124.21
VAT Refund 975.58

£3.060 £6.099.79
PAYMENTS
Statutory Advertising 434.97
Company Search Fee 39.00
Insolvency Bond 165.00
Oath Fee 18.00
Meeting Room Hire (External) 41.67
Liquidator’s Disbursements (8) 176.66
Liquidator’s Remuneration (9) 4.248.91
Input VAT 975.58

£6,099.79

Eileen T F Sale FIPA
Liguidator
24th August 2017

Registered Office: Inducta House, Frvers Road, Bloxwich, Walsall, West Midlands. WS2 7L7
Tel: 01922 624777 E-mail: admin{@salesmith.demon.co.uk



L2

S & H PLANT HIRE LIMITED
(IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

NOTES TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE LIQUIDATOR’S
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD
26TH FEBRUARY TO 20TH OCTOBER 2017

Receipts & Payments Account: I enclose my final account to creditors together with a
summary of my Receipts & Payments Account in this matier for the period 26th February
2(13 to 20th October 2017.

Commercial Vehicle: This represented an Astra Van, Registration Mark: MS09 TWZ, which
is the subject of a Hire Purchase Agreement with GMac Finance. The valuation and
settlement figure had been provided by the director and finance company for the purposes of
the Statement of Affairs. My legal representatives have advised that no realisation is likely
to be achieved and it is not considered cost effective to pursue any further.

SIP 13 Disclosure: In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (“SIP 137), the
Office Holder is required to disclose to creditors the details of any asset sold by the
Liquidator to connected parties,

I can confirm that there have been no such sales to connected parties during the course of my
administration of the company’s affairs.

Preferential Creditors: Crown Preference in relation to VAT and PAYE was abolished in
2003 and consequently, in the majority of cases, preferential creditors relate to certain
liabilities in respect of unpaid wages, holiday pay and pension contributions.

Accordingly, there have been no preferential claims in this matter as disclosed in the
director’s Statement of Affairs.

Floating Charge Creditors: There are no floating charge creditors in this case.

Non-Preferential Creditors: Certain creditors’ c¢laims remain outstanding, however, the
following claims have been received: -

Per Statement Clamm
Creditor of Affairs Received
£ £
Trade and Expense 38,888 29.666.93
HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/ NIC/ CT) 6.271 6,922.00
HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) 3.113 1,965.00
Lloyds TSB Bank 5,158 -
Director’s Loan Account 2,006 -

£55.430 £38,553.93

Prescribed Part: The ‘Prescribed Part’ is a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net
floating charge realisations, which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations. This
is calculated on a sliding scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs.

The company has not granted a floating charge to any creditor after 15th September 2003
and consequently there will be no prescribed part in this Liquidation.



10.

11.

Expenses and Disbursements: The disbursements that have been incurred and not yet paid
during the period are detailed on the attached schedule.

Creditors’ approval is not required for necessary external disbursements paid to independent
third parties as disclosed. Payments made in respect of the above are defined as “Category 1
disbursements”, Category 1 disbursements incurred in this case total £698.64. of which
£698.64 has been paid since my appointment, as disclosed on the attached schedule.

With effect from 1st January 2003, a Liquidator must obtain creditors” approval to draw her
firm’s internal disbursements, costs and expenses in dealing with an estate, including, as
appropriate, printing, photocopying, facsimile, document storage, registered office fee and
telephone charges. Payments in respect of this type of expense are referred to as “Category 2
disbursements”. Category 2 disbursements incurred in this case total £625.52, of which
£176.66 has been paid since the date of my appointment, as disclosed on the attached
schedule.

Liguidator’s Remuneration: At the first meeting of creditors it was resolved that my
remuneration as Liquidator should be based on a mixture of a percentage of realisations and
my firm’s time costs, and may be drawn on account as and when required.

The time costs for the year under review are £1,121.40, representing 6.50 hours at an
average hourly rate of £172.52. The total time costs during the period of my appointment
amount to £19,314.98 representing 44.12 hours at an average hourly rate of 186.88. To date
my firm has only been paid the sum of £4,248.91 in total, being insufticient to discharge the
costs for duties undertaken in any category of the classification of duties in connection with
the winding-up proceedings to date. In the event any further nominal funds are received, they
will be discharged as unbilled time costs.

I am required to provide creditors with details relating to those time costs incurred during the
period 26th February 2017 to 20th October 2017 and cumulative time costs analysis for the
period 26th February 2013 to 20th October 2017. These are analysed on the attached
schedules, together with a breakdown of my current charge-out rates. There has been no
increase in the charge out rates during the Liquidation.

The Liquidator has not utilised the services of any sub-contractors on the administration of
this case.

A copy of the R3 guidelines in respect of Insolvency Practitioners’ {ees relating to creditors’
voluntary liquidations is enclosed. Further information about this insolvency process may be
found on the R3 website at http://www. Creditorinsolvencvguide.co.uk/.

Creditors Rights: An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the
concurrence of 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question)
request further details of the Liquidator’s remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of
receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may request the same details in the same time
limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10%
‘in value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the
amount and/or basis of the Liquidator’s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or
expenses already incured, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may
make a similar application to court within the same time limit.

Dividend Prospects: [ regret to advise that there are insufficient funds to enable a
distribution to be made to any class of creditor in these procecdings.




12

Conclusion: There are no other matters outstanding and the affairs of the company have

been fully wound up.

Eileen T F Sale FIPA
Liquidator
24th Aupust 2017




(3) 9ep 01 umea(
SIWISANSI(] [€I0 L

(3) 2)1ep 0) paranaduj
SIUMIISINGSI( [RI0 ]

(3) pouad 3un.aodaa
Ul UMeJp junowy’

798697 98697 I'NF INF
L9y L9 1Y

00°81 00°81

006t 00°6¢

007691 007691

Lo'vey L6 ¥EY

(3) pourad Sun.aodaa
HI PR.LINDUE JUnouly

180,

A} Wooy Uy
29, IO

29[ yaIeag Aurdwo))
puOg] AOU2AJOSU]
3usnIdApY Aloimelg

asodand pue adAy,

£ 107 12Q019(0 UI( 01 palmoul SJUWISINGSIP | AJ0B21ED JO ATRTIUNS

-apunsar] 10 Joded Adoo aad dgy) e pafieyo st Alsuoners
‘SIR[NAIID JO 102dsa1 Ul 2)BIS? YY) 01 asuddXD ur sB padreyd aq |[1m 150 a8eisod [emor ay) pur 150d SSBII PUOIAS AG INO JUIS 3 [[IM SIBINAIND [V

'pasn ozis suidus pue 3pd1yaa Jo odLy o 10 , ¥V, A £q paysijgnd Apuaimo
aes endosdde sy 1e apw sad 21eIso ay) 03 padieyd 2 [ AOUSA|OSU] AU} JO UQIIBIISIUIWPE SY) 10] SSAUISNG UO [DIYA 0J0W AG Sulf|dARI],

“UOTRISIUTWPE AJUAJOSU] Y) JO U0121dWwioo Jo AIBSIDAIUUE 1S11) U] U0 SPI02E PUE $300Q
1Jons Jo uononnsap ayl pue sesodind uonensiuwpe 10) a8e10js Ul SPI0dAI puE $Y00q JO jrAaalnal afeiors ‘sasiward s Aueduios ay) wioy $piosal
Jo uoneuodsuen 9y S12A02 2818y SIy ], (Seam ¢[) 1euenb sod xoq 1ad ¥ Jo 21e1 2] 1B paSieyd 2q [[IM 93] ABRIOIS B PUB SBXOQ S I9MURQG
Ul PoIoIS aq [[1M SPI0Dal pue $300q ayy “K(1ae] 25LI0IS UMO $ IOU0NIIBL] AJUSAJOSU] BY) 1B dIB SPI0dAI puB s)o0q s Auedwod Jo ageiols ay|,

99°9L1F [ARY4 ] 8T CTF 8C°8CIF [e10L
90°¢91 2611T 8T'CT 8¢ 8t Sunuiag 7 Aeuonel§ Fwsod
09°¢l 09°tl sasuadxq [oArl]

00 00F 0o'Ng (saxoq 7) spI02ay Aurdwo)) Jo aFrIg

(3} d1Ep 0) UMERI(
SIUAWISANGSI(] [B10 ]

{3) 21Ep ©) pa.LIndU]
syudUASINGSI(] [B10],

(3) porrad Sunodaa
Wl WABID JUnowy

(3) pourad Sunaodaa
U1 PALINIUT JUROWY

asodand pue adA]

L1027 120190 YI)Z 91 paindul SJUSWIsINGSIp ¢ A1021ed JO ATBWILING

(NOILVAINOIT AAVINITOA SHOLIAGHAUD N1
HLIATT AYIH INVId H¥ S



S & H PLANT HIRE LIMITED

(IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

Summary of time spent for period 26th February 2013 to 20th October 2017

Administration and planning

Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Case Specific

Classification Partner Case Senior Support Total Time Cost Average
Of work © Manager Admin Staff ~  Hours Rate £/h
Administration 810 1400 930 6.00 1 37.40. 8,280.75 221.41
And planning '

Investigations 1.60 19.50 6.50 27.60 6,529.32 236.57
Realisation Trso T 1Ro0 T 280 T 17300 T 4203587 24808
" Of Assets :

T'rad{ng' . .

Creditors 1.20 " 090 980 11.90° 1,739.92 . 11596

Case specific 6.40 450 23.80 4801 3950 7,112.16 180.08
- matters : 5 .

" Total hours 1070 37.00 3400 1460 9630 1931498  200.57
Total fees U a8 T Tdan
claimed

Chargeout rates: - Partner £351.45

Case Manager £260.00

Senior Administrators £138.00

Support Staff/ Clerical £85.10
Classification of Duties Brief Summary

Pre-appointment — initial advice on an informal basis,

Interviews with directors/debtors in connection with

instructions. Assistance with the preparation of the

Statement of Affairs, preparation for first creditors® meetings

Post-appointment - interviews with directors/debtors,
disqualification and investigation matters,
Legal matters/meetings

Realisation of assets. Instructions in connection with the
disposal of tangible assets. Book and cther debt collection
matters, debtors’ correspondence and schedules. Bank
reconciliation/receipts and payments account.

Operations Management, operating, employee issues

Creditors correspondence and schedutes, ERA matters,
Inland Revenue and HMCE correspondence/ enquires.

Attendance at creditors/directors meetings, preparation of
creditors’ meeting reports, statutory reporting/ returns.
General case administration (filing, recording of records etc.)

Archiving.



S & H PLANT HIRE LIMITED
(IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

Summary of time spent for period 26th February 2017 to 20th October 2017

Classification Partner Case Senior Support Total Time Cost Average
Of work Manager Admin Staff Hours Rate £/h
£ £
Administration
And planning
Investigations
Realisation
Of Assets
Trading
Creditors 0.60 0.60 51.06 85.10
Case specific 1.20 4.70 ' 5.90 1,070.34 181.41
matters ‘
Total hours 1.20 4.70 0.60 6.50 1,121.40 172.52
Total fees 5 1 I
claimed
Chargeout rates: - Partner £351.45
Case Manager £260.00
Senior Administrators £138.00
Support Staft/ Clerical £85.10
Classification of Duties Brief Summary
Administration and planning Pre-appointment — initial advice on an informal basis,

Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Case Specific

Interviews with directors/debtors in connection with
instructions. Assistance with the preparation of the
Statement of Affairs, preparation for first creditors’ meetings

Post-appointment — interviews with directors/debtors,
disqualification and investigation matters.
Legal matters/meetings

Realisation of assets. Instructions in connection with the
disposal of tangible assets. Book and other debt collection
matters, debtors’ correspondence and schedules. Bank
reconciliation/receipts and payments account.

Operations Management, operating, employee issues

Creditors correspondence and schedules, ERA matters,
Inland Revenue and HMCE correspondence/ enquires.

Attendance at creditors/directors meetings, preparation of
creditors’ meeting reports, statutory reporting/ returns,
General case administration (filing, recording of records etc.)
Archiving.



1.1

21

22

23

24

3.1

3z

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

When a company goes into liquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its
assets. The creditors, who hope to recover some of their debts out of the assets,
therefore have a direct inferest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration
of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as liquidator. The insolvency
legislation reccgnises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to fix the
basis of the liquidator's fees. This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of
their rights to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed
and how creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the liquidator and
challenge those they consider to be excessive.

Liguidation procedure

Liquidation (or ‘winding up’} is the most common type of corporate insolvency
procedure.  Liquidation is the formal winding up of a company’s affairs entailing the
realisation of its assets and the distribution of the proceeds in a prescribed order of
priority. Liquidation may be sither voluntary, when it is instituted by resolution of the
sharehalders, or compulsory, when it is instituted by order of the court.

Voluntary liquidation is the more common of the two. An insolvent voluntary
liguidation is calied a creditors’ voluntary liquidation {often abbreviated to ‘CVL"). In
this type of liguidation an insclvency practitioner acts as liquidater throughout and the
creditors can vote on the appointment of the liquidator at the first meeting of creditors.

In a compulsory liquidation on the other hand, the function of liquidator is, in most
cases, initially performed not by an insclvency practitioner but by an official called the
official receiver. The official receiver is an officer of the court and an official belonging
to The Insolvency Service. In most compulsory liquidations, the official receiver
becomes liguidator immediately on the making of the winding-up order. Where there
are significant assets an insolvency practitioner will usually be appointed to act as
liguidator in place of the official receiver, either at a meeting of creditors convened for
the purpose or directly by The Insclvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State.
Where an insolvency practitioner is not appoinfed the official receiver remains
liguidator.

Where a compulsory liquidation follows immediately on an administration the court
may appoint the former administrator to act as liquidator. In such cases the official
receiver does not become liquidator. An administrator may also subsequently act as
liquidatorin a CVL.

The liquidation committee

In a liquidation (whether voluntary or compulscry) the creditors have the right to
appoint a committee cailed the liguidation committee, with a minimum of 3 and a
maximum of 5 members, to monitor the conduct of the liquidation and approve the
liquidator's fees. The committee is usually established at the creditors’ meeting which
appoints the liquidator, but in cases where a liguidation follows immediately on an
administration any committee established for the purposes of the administration will
continue in being as the liquidation committee.

The liquidator must call the first meating of the committee within 6 weeks of its
establishment {or his appointment if that is later), and subsequent meetings must be
held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when requested by a
member of the committee, or when the liquidator decides he needs to hold one. The
liquidator is required to report to the commitiee at least every 6 menths on the



4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

progress cf the liquidation, unless the committee directs otherwise. This provides an
opportunity for the committee to moniter and discuss the progress of the insolvency
and the level of the liguidator’s fees.

Fixing the liquidator's remuneration

The basis for fixing the liquidator's remuneration is set out in Rules 4.127 — 4.1278 of
the Insolvency Rules 1886. The Rules state that the remuneration shall be fixed:

=« as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distributed or
both,

» by reference fo the time properly given by the liquidator and his staff in attending
to matters arising in the liquidation, or

+ as asetamount.

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration,
and different bases may be used for different things done by the
liquidator. Where the remuneration is fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the liquidator.

it is for the liquidation committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these
bases, or combination of bases, the remuneration is to be fixed. Where it is fixed as a
percentage, it is for the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be
applied. Rule 4.127 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shall have
regard to the following matters:

« the complexity {or otherwise) of the case;

« any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the liquidator in
connection with the insclvency;

+ the effectiveness with which the liquidator appears to be carrying out, or to have
carried out, his duties;

« the value and nature of the assats which the liquidator has to deal with.

if there is no liguidation committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the liguidator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting
of creditors. The creditors take account of the same matters as apply in the case of
the committee. A resolution specifying the terms on which the liquidator is to be
remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appoints the liquidator.

If the remuneration is not fixed as above, it will be fixed in one of the following ways.
In a CVL, it will be fixed by the court on application by the liquidator, but the liquidater
may not make such an application unless he has first tried to get his remuneration
fixed by the commitiee or creditors as described above, and in any case not later
than 18 months after his appointment. In a compulscry liquidation, it will be in
accordance with a scale set out in the Rules.

Where the liquidation follows directly on from an administration in which the liquidator
had acted as administrator, the basis of remuneration fixed In the administration
continues to apply in the liquidation {subject to paragraph 8 belowy).

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a material and substantial change in circumstances since the
basis of the liquidator's remuneration was fixed, the liquidater may request that it be
changed. The request must be made to the same body as initially approved the
remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the original approval.



6.1

6.1.1

6.1.4

6.2

6.3

6.3.1

What information should be provided by the liquidator?
When fixing bases of remuneration

When seeking agreement for the basis or bases of remuneration, the liquidator
should provide sufficient supperting information to enable the committee or the
creditors to make an informed judgement as to whether the basis sought is
appropriate having regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature and extent
of the information pravided will depend on the stage during the condugct of the case at
which approval is being sought. The appendix to this guide sets out a suggested
format for the provision of information.

if any part of the remuneration is sought on a time costs basis, the liguidator should
provide details of the minimum time units used and current charge-out rates, split by
grades of staff, of those people who have been or who are likely to be involved in the
time costs aspects of the case.

The liquidator should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been or is
intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the liquidator
or his or her staff.

If work has already been carried out, the liguidator should state the proposed charge
for the period to date and provide an explanation of what has been achieved in the
period and how it was achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be
assessed and whether the proposed charge is reasonable in the circumstances of the
case. Where the proposed charge is calculated on a time costs basis, the liquidator
should disclose the time spent and the average charge-out rates, in larger cases split
by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate activity. The liquidator should also
provide details and the cost of any work that has been sub-contracted out that could
otherwise be carried out by the liquidator or his or her staff..

After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The liquidator is required to send progress reports to creditors at specified intervals
(see paragraph 7.1 below). When reporting periodically to creditors, in addition to the
matters specified in paragraph 71, the liquidator should provide an explanation of
what has been achieved in the period under review and how it was achieved,
sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed. Creditors should be able
to understand whether the remuneration charged is reasonable in the circumstances
of the case (whilst recognising that the liquidator must fulfil certain statutery
obligations and regulatory requirements that might be perceived as bringing no added
value for the estate}. Where any remuneration is on a time costs basis, the liquidator
should disclose the charge in respect of the period, the time spent and the average
charge-out rates, in larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate
activity. If there have been any changes to the charge-out rates during the period
under review, rates should be disclosed by grades of staff, split by the periods
applicable. The liquidator should also provide details and the cost of any work that
has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the liquidator or
his or her staff.

Dishursements and other expenses

Costs met by and reimbursed to the liguidator in connection with the liquidation
shouid be appropriate and reasonable. Such costs will fall into two categeries:

s« Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure
directly referable beth to the liquidation and a payment to an independent third
party. These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage,
telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent ceosts reimbursed to the
liquidator or his or her staff.



6.3.2

6.4

7.1

7.2

7.3

= Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the
liguidation but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include
shared or allocated costs that can be allocated {o the liquidation on a proper and
reasconable basis, for example, business mileage.

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the
liquidator should be prepared to disclose information about them in the same way as
any other expenses. Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been
approved in the same manner as the liquidater's remuneration. When seeking
approval, the liquidator should expiain, for each category of expense, the basis on
which the charge is being made.

The following are not permissible:

* acharge calculated as a percentage of remuneration;

= an administration fee or charge additional to the liquidator's remuneration;

* recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental,
depreciation and finance charges.

Realisations for secured creditors

Where the liguidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives
remuneration cut of the proceeds (see paragraph 11.1 below}, he should disclose the
amount of that remuneration to the committee (if there is one), to any meeting of
creditors convened for the purpose of determining his fees, and in any reporis he
sends to creditors.

Progress reports and requests for further information

The liquidator is required to send annual progress reports to creditors. The reponts
must include:

« details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the liquidator (or if not fixed at
the date of the report, the steps taken during the period of the report to fix it);

» ifthe basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the
report, irrespective of whether it was actually paid during that period (except
where it is fixed as a set amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount
without any apportionment for the period of the report);

« ifthe report is the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the
remuneration charged during the periods covered by the previous reports,
fogether with a description of the work done during those periods, irrespective of
whether payment was actually made during the period of the report;

« astatement of the expenses incurred by the liquidator during the period of the
report, irrespective of whether payment was actuaily made during that period;

« astatement of the creditors’ rights to request further information, as explained in
paragraph 7.2, and their right to challenge the liquidator's remuneratian and
expenses.

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report {or 7 business days where the report
has been prepared for the purposes of a meeting to receive the liguidator's
resignation) a creditor may request the liquidator to provide further information about
the remuneration and expenses set out in the report. A reguest must be in writing,
and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the
permission of the court.

The liquidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he
considers that:

« the time and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, or



9.1

9.2

9.3

S.4

» disclosure would be prejudicial {o the conduct of the liquidation or might be
expacted to lead to viclence against any person, or

« theliquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information.

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the liguidator’'s refusal to provide
the requested infarmation, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provision of
the information.

Provision of information — additional requirements

The liquidator must provide certain information about the time spent on the case, free
of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or sharehelder of the company.

The informaticn which must be provided is —

+ the total number of hours spent on the case by the liquidator or staff assigned to
the case;

» for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;

s the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The period for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment
to the end of the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the
liguidator's appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated
office.

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the reguest by the
liquidator, and reguests must be made within two years from vacation of office.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

Except in cases where there is a tiquidation committee it is the creditors as a body
who have authority to approve the liguidator's fees. To enable them to carry out this
function they may require the liquidator to call a creditcrs’ meeting. In order to do this
at least ten per cent in value of the creditors must concur with the request, which
must be made to the liquidator in writing

i a creditor believes that the liquidator's remuneration is too high, the basis is
inappropriate, or the expenses incurred by the liquidator are in all the circumstances
excessive he may, provided certain conditions are met, apply to the court.

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured
creditor provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured crediters (including
himself) agree, or he has the permission of the court. Any such application must be
made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the liquidator's progress report in
which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question is first
reported (see paragraph 7.1 above). If the court does not dismiss the application
(which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give
the liguidator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days
before the hearing.

i the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration
be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid. Unless
the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application must by paid by the applicant
and not cut of the assets of the insolvent company.



10.

1

12.

What if the liquidator is dissatisfied?

If the liquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the liquidation committee, or
in the preceding administration, is insufficient or that the basis used to fix it is
inappropriate he may request that the amount cr rate be increased, or the basis
changed, by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remunaration fixed by
the liquidation committee, the creditors, in the preceding administration or in
accordance with the statutory scale is insufficient, or that the basis used to fix it is
inappropriate, he may apgly to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the
basis changed. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’
notice to the members of the commitiee and the committee may nominate one or
more of its members to appear or be represented at the court hearing. if there is no
commitiee, the liquidator's notice of his application must be sent to such of the
creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number
to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs to be paid out of the
assets.

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where the liquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he is entitled to
be remunerated out of the proceeds of sale in accordance with a scale set out in the
Rules. Usually, however, the liquidator will agree the basis of his fee for dealing with
charged assets with the secured creditor concerned.

Where two [or more) joint liguidators are appointed it is for them to agree between
themselves how the remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute
between them may be referred to the court, the committee or 2 mesting of creditors.

If the appointed liquidator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act in the
insolvency, profit costs may not be paid unless authorised by the committee, the
creditars or the court.

If a new liquidator is appointed in place of another, any determination, resolution or
court order which was in effect immediately before the replacement continues to have
effect in refation fo the remuneration of the new liquidator until a further determination,
resolution or court order is made.

Where the basis of the remuneration is a set amount, and the liquidator ceases to act
before the time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount
was set, application may be made for a determination of the amount that should be
paid to the outgoing liquidator. The application must be made to the same body as
approved the remuneration. Where the outgoing liguidator and the incoming liquidator
are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them.

There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds available
themselves to pay for the liguidator to carry out tasks which cannoct be paid for out of
the assets, either because they are deficient or because it is uncertain whether the
work undertaken will result in any benefit to creditors.  Arrangements of this kind are
sometimes made to fund litigation or investigations info the affairs of the insolvent
company. Any arrangements of this nature will be a matter for agreement between
the liquidator and the creditors concerned and will not be subject te the statutory rules
relating to remuneration.

Effective date

This guide applies where a company goes into liquidation on or after 1
November 2011.



Appendix
Suggested format for the provision of information

Professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners sets out the following suggested
format for the provision of information when seeking approval of remuneration. However, the
level of disclosure suggested below may not be appropriate in all cases, and will be subject to
considerations of propertionality. In larger or more complex cases the circumstances of each
case may dictate the information provided and its format.

Narrative overview of the case

In all cases, reports on remuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case Matters
relevant ic an cverview are:

the complexity of the case;

any exceptional responsibilily falling on the liguidator;
the liquidator's effectiveness;

the value and nature of the property in question.

The information provided wiil depend upon the basis or bases being sought cor reported upon,
and the stage at which it is being provided. An overview might include:

s an explanation of the nature, and the liquidator's own initial assessment, of the
assignment (including the anticipated return to creditors) and the outcome (if known);

* initial views on how the assignment was to be handied, including decisions on staffing or
subcontracting and the appointment of advisers;

+ any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneration and
cost expended;

+« the reasons for subsequent changes in strategy;

s the steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing;

s any existing agreement about remuneration;

s details of how other professionals, including subcontracteors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees;

« in a larger case, particularly if it involved trading, considerations about staffing and
managing the assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed);

« details of work undertaken during the period;

+ any additional value brought to the estate during the period, for which the liquidator
wishes to claim increased remuneration.

Time cost basis

Where any part of the remuneration is or is proposed to be calculated on a time costs basis,
requests for and reports on remuneration should provide:

+« An explanation of the liquidator's time charging policy, clearly stating the units of time
that have been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the
assignment, and the policy for recovering the cost of support staff. There is an
expectation that time will be recorded in units of not greater than 6 minutes.
+ A description of work carried out, which might include:
— details of work undertaken during the pericd, related to the table of time spent for the
period;
— an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carried out
and the reasons why it was appropriate for those grades to be used,;
— any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the
request the liquidator wishes to make.
» Time spent and charge-out summaries, in an appropriate format.



it is useful to provide time spent and charge-out value information in a tabufar form for each of
the time periods reparted upon, with work classified (and sub-divided) in a way relevant to the
circumstances of the case

The following areas of activity are suggested as a basis for the analysis of time spent:

Administration and pianning
Investigations

Realisation of assels

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff.

s & %

Partner

Manager

Cther senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The level of disclosure suggested above will not be appropriate in ail cases, and
considerations of proportionality will apply:

where cumulative time costs are, and are expected ta be, less than £10,000 the tiquidator
should, as a minimum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour and explain
any unusual features of the case;

where cumulative time costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,00C, a
time and charge-out summary similar to that shown above will usually provide the
appropriate level of detail (subject to the explanation of any unusual features);

where cumuiative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and
more detailed analysis or explanation will be warranted.



